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notice was published in the Federal 
Register on December 29, 2003 (68 FR 
74979). 

At the request of a petitioner, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of flexible heating products, including 
electric warming blankets. 

New information shows that 
Biddeford Blankets, LLC and Microlife 
USA are subsidiaries of Microlife 
Corporation. Workers separated from 
employment at the subject firm had 
their wages reported under a separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
account for Microlife USA. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Biddeford Blankets, LLC who were 
adversely affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–53,288 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Biddeford Blankets, LLC, 
Microlife USA, subsidiaries of Microlife 
Corporation, Biddeford, Maine, who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after October 17, 2002, 
through November 21, 2005, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are 
also eligible to apply for alternative trade 
adjustment assistance under Section 246 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 12th day of 
March 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7174 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,118 and TA–W–51,118A] 

Electrolux Home Products, Inc., Edison 
and Piscataway, NJ; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department Labor issued a Certification 
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance on May 1, 2003, 
applicable to workers of Electrolux 
Home Products, Inc., Edison, New 
Jersey. The notice was published in the 
Federal Register on May 19, 2003 (68 
FR 27107). 

At the request of the petitioners, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers were engaged in the production 
of home air conditioners. 

New findings show that worker 
separations will occur at the Piscataway, 
New Jersey facility of the subject firm 
when the company permanently closes 
June 30, 2004. The administrative 
workers of the subject firm who were 
previously located in Edison, New 
Jersey, are now located in Piscataway, 
New Jersey. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to cover 
workers at Electrolux Home 
Productions, Inc., Edison, New Jersey, 
now located in Piscataway, New Jersey. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Electrolux Home Products, Inc. who 
were adversely affected by increased 
imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–51,118 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Electrolux Home Products, 
Inc., Edison, New Jersey (TA–W–51,118) and 
Electrolux Home Products, Inc., Piscataway, 
New Jersey (TA–W–51,118A), who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after March 3, 2002, 
through May 1, 2005, are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington DC this 11th day of 
March 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7173 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
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Ethan Allen Manufacturing, Inc., Ethan 
Allen Interiors, Inc., Beecher Falls, VT; 
Notice of Revised Determination on 
Reconsideration 

On December 26, 2003, the 
Department of Labor received the 
petitioner’s request for administrative 
reconsideration of the Negative 
Determination Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance, applicable to workers of the 
subject firm. The Notice of Affirmative 
Determination Regarding Application 
for Reconsideration was issued on 
February 25, 2004 and will soon be 
published in the Federal Register.

The petitioner asserted in the request 
for reconsideration that the worker 
separations at the subject firm were the 
result of increased imports of furniture 
and case goods from China. 

The Department’s reconsideration 
investigation revealed increased case 
goods and furniture imports during the 
period of employment, sales and 
production declines at the subject 
company. 

Conclusion 

After careful consideration of the new 
facts obtained on reconsideration, it is 
concluded that increased imports of 
case goods and furniture contributed 
importantly to the decline in production 
and to the total or partial separation of 
workers at the subject firm. In 
accordance with the provisions of the 
Act, I make the following revised 
determination:

Workers of Ethan Allen Manufacturing, 
Inc., Ethan Allen Interiors, Inc., Beecher 
Falls, Vermont, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after October 20, 2002 through two years 
from the date of this certification, are eligible 
to apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 11th day of 
March 2004. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–7175 Filed 3–30–04; 8:45 am] 
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Facemate Corporation, Greenwood, 
SC; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on January 26, 2004, in 
response to a petition filed on behalf of 
workers at Facemate Corporation, 
Greenwood, South Carolina. 

The Department has been unable to 
locate company officials of the subject 
firm or to obtain the information 
necessary to reach a determination on 
worker group eligibility. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.
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